Role of Community Forest in Community Development
A Case Study of Dhubang V.D.C. Ward No. 2, Pyuthan District

A Thesis Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the

Degree of masters of Arts in Sociology

Submitted To
Central Department of Sociology
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Submitted By
Tika Ram Acharya
Exam Roll No: 283234
Roll. No. 406/067
Reg. No. 45508-91
2017



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIESAND SOCIAL SCIENCE
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "Role of Community Forestry In Community Development” A Case
study of Dhubang VDC Ward No. 2, Pyuthan district has been prepared by Mr. Tika Ram
Acharya under my supervision as a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of
Master of Artsin Sociology.

To the best of my knowledge the study is original and carries useful information. |

strongly recommend it for evaluation to the report evaluation committee.

Dr. Surendra Mishra

Supervisor



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIESAND SOCIAL SCIENCE
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

LETTER OF APPROVAL

We certify that this Thesis entitted "Role of Community Forestry In Community
Development Development” (A Case study of Dhubang VDC Ward No. 2, Pyuthan
district) submitted by Tika Ram Acharya to the Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan
University, Center Campus Kirtipur, Kathmandu, in partia fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Sociology has been found satisfaction in
scope and quality, therefore, we accept this dissertation as a part of the said degree.

Dissertation Committee

Pro. Dr. Tulsi Ram Pandey

Department Head

Central department of Sociology,
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu

Dr. Tika Ram Gautam

External Examiner:

Dr. SurendraMishra

Supervisor



DECLARATION

The study entitled "Role of Community Forest in Community Development” is
part of my Master's dissertation for Masters in Sociology being carried under Faculty of
Humanity and Social Science, Tribhuvan University Kathmandu. The study information
and data used are collected from study area by myself and are not used by other person or
agency.

| hereby declare that this dissertation has not been submitted for the candidature

for any other degree.

Tika Ram Acharya



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am grateful to all persons who supported me in completing this study. My work would
never have been completed without their contribution, valuable suggestions and
encouragement. First of all, | would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my teacher
and thesis supervisor Dr. Surendra Mishra, for his valuable and continuous guidance,
cardinal cooperation and constructive comments and supervision in carrying out the study
and completing the thesis. Similarly, Pro. Dr. Tulsi Ram Pandey Head of the Department,
is the valuable source of inspiration who kindly added the best solution for a good
conduct of the project research.

| am very much thankful to al the respondents and other people of the Dhubang
VDC, Pyuthan who provided their valuable time in sitting for interview with me or in
focus group discussion and in informal talking. Especially, | wish to keep on record my
heartily appreciation to my family members, without whose help this study would not
have become a successful outcome.

| am very glad to my friends Mr. Manoj Bikram Singh, Mr. Sarad Bhandari, Mr.
Hum Bahadur Budhathoki Magar, T.N.Awosti, Dhani Ram Neupane and my elder
brother Mohan Lal Acharyafor their useful suggestions and more then more reliable help
to complete this study. Likewise my next thanks go to Mr. Rabindra Roka who helped me
in the data collection period.

Finally, it will be incomplete if Creative Computer, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Mr.
Prabin Maharjan does not support me to type and printing.

Tika Ram Acharya
Date: 2073/12/29



ABSTRACT

The Community Forestry program in Nepal officially started in the late 1970s. Since then
concerning movement has been evolving to involve local communities in the
management and utilization of forest. The policy of the government was originally
intended to meet the basic forest products required by the communities through active
participation in forest development and management.

It was observed that the trend of forest degradation has decreased since the
handing over of national forests to local communities, but a number of unintended social
anomalies have also cropped up. Such anomalies essentially constitute of the inequality
and unfairness in the local and national level and terms of long-term sustainability of
forest resources.

Based on the above facts it can be concluded that the FUG has emerged as a
viable institution for community development using local resources. It has been found
that the FUG has maximum benefits to the underprivileged group of the community from
such community development activities.

vi



TABLE OF CONTENT

Title
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL SHEET
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS
DECELERATION
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER-I
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Significance of the study
1.5 Organization of the study

CHAPTER- I
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Review of Literature
2.2 Review of Previous History

2.3 Community forestry at present

CHAPTER -I11
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Rational of the Selection of study Area

vii

Page No.

VIl

1-11

10
10
11

12-28
12
13
19

29-31
29
29



3.3 Nature and Sources of Data
3.4 Universe and sampling
3.5 DataCollection Tools and Techniques
3.5.1 Questionnaire survey
3.5.2 Key Informant Interview
3.5.3 Field visit and observation
3.5.4 Focus Group Discussion (FGD)
3.6 DataPresentation and Anaysis
3.7 Limitation of the Study

CHAPTER - IV
INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY AREA
4.1 Introduction of District
4.2 Introduction of Dhubang VDC
4.3 Introduction of Handikharka Irja CF

CHAPTER -V
DATA ANALYSISAND PRESENTATION
5.1 Forest User Group Members
5.1.1 Educational Status of Respondents
5.1.2 Economic Activities of Respondents
5.1.3 Pattern of Forest Use
5.1.4 Time Factor
5.1.5 Types of Livestock Farming
5.1.6 Types of Crops
5.1.7 Types of Fooder
5.1.8: Consumption of Additional Sources
5.1.9 Bio-diversity of HIFC
5.1.10 Plants in Forest
5.1.11 Affecting Factors and Constraints in Bio-Diversity..
5.1.12 Cultural Relation with Forest

viii

29
30
30
30
30
31
31
31
31

32-34
32
33
33

35-55
36
37
38
39
40
40
M
42
43
43

45
45



5.1.13 Related Problems with HIFC
5.1.14 Environmental Impact on FUG
5.2 Socio Culture & Economic Impact of Community Forestry
5.2.1 Economic Impact on FUG
5.2.2 Relation between Farming and Forest
5.2.3 Use of Fodder
5.2.4 Use of sottar (Green Animal Bedding)
5.2.5 Distribution system of the Forest products
5.2.6 Social Impact of Community Forestry

5.3 Implementation Of Community Forest Development Program Guideline.

CHAPTER - VI
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
6.1 Summary
6.2 Conclusion

REFERENCES

ANNEX | Questionnaire for Household Survey
ANNEX Il Name of educative member of HICFUG
ANNEX Il Photos

46
46
48
48
49
50
51
52

55

56-62

56
57



LIST OF TABLE
Table 1: Total FUG Members by Caste
Table 2: Educationa Status of Respondents
Table 3: Family Size of Respondents
Table 4: Occupational Status of the Respondents
Table 5: Pattern of Forest Use of the Respondents
Table 6: Types of Livestock Farming of the Respondents
Table 7: Types of Crops Grown in the Area of the Respondents
Table 8: Fodder Requirement of the Respondents
Table 9: Firewood Consumption by HICFUG Last Y ear of the Respondents
Table 10: Consumption of Additional Source of the Respondents
Table 11: Process of Participation in Bio-Diversity Conservation
Table 12: Types of Plantsin Forest
Table 13: Socio-Cultural Relation of the Respondents
Table 14: Problems of HICF according to the Respondents
Table 15: Forest produced distribution system/rate

36
37
37
38
39
41
41
42
42

R R

46
53



ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS
CF : Community Forest
CFDD : Community Forest Development Division
CFDP : Comminity Forestry Development Programme
CFUG : Community Forest User Group
DDC : District Development Committee
DFO : District Forest Office
FA : Forest Act
FPR : Forest protection Rules
FUG : Forest User Group
ICIMOD : Internationa Centre for Integrated Mountain Devel opment
IUCN : International Union for Conservation of Nature
HICF : Handikharka Irja Community Forest
HICFUG : Handikharka Irja Community Forest User Group
LFR : Leasehold Forest Rules
LFP: Livelihood of Forestry Program
LRP: Local Resource Person
MOFSC : Ministry of Forestry and Soil Conservation
MOPE : Ministry of Population and Environment
MPFS : Master Plan for the Forestry Sector
MSFP : Multi Stakeholder Forestry program
NA : Nationalization Act
NPC : National Planning Commission
PER : Panchyat Forest Rules
PFR : Private Forest Rules
RAIDP: Rural Access Improve and Decentralization Project
UG : User Group
UNDP : United Nations Environment Program
VDC : Village Development Committee

Xi



