# Role of Community Forest in Community Development A Case Study of Dhubang V.D.C. Ward No. 2, Pyuthan District

A Thesis Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of masters of Arts in Sociology

Submitted To

Central Department of Sociology Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu

### Submitted By

Tika Ram Acharya Exam Roll No: 283234 Roll. No. 406/067 Reg. No. 45508-91 2017

# TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

#### LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "*Role of Community Forestry In Community Development*" A Case study of Dhubang VDC Ward No. 2, Pyuthan district has been prepared by *Mr. Tika Ram Acharya* under my supervision as a partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Arts in Sociology.

To the best of my knowledge the study is original and carries useful information. I strongly recommend it for evaluation to the report evaluation committee.

-----

Dr. Surendra Mishra Supervisor Date .....

# TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

#### LETTER OF APPROVAL

We certify that this Thesis entitled "*Role of Community Forestry In Community Development Development*" (A Case study of Dhubang VDC Ward No. 2, Pyuthan district) submitted by Tika Ram Acharya to the Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University, Center Campus Kirtipur, Kathmandu, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Sociology has been found satisfaction in scope and quality, therefore, we accept this dissertation as a part of the said degree.

**Dissertation Committee** 

-----

Pro. Dr. Tulsi Ram Pandey Department Head Central department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu

Dr. Tika Ram Gautam External Examiner:

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

Dr. Surendra Mishra Supervisor Date .....

#### **DECLARATION**

The study entitled "Role of Community Forest in Community Development" is part of my Master's dissertation for Masters in Sociology being carried under Faculty of Humanity and Social Science, Tribhuvan University Kathmandu. The study information and data used are collected from study area by myself and are not used by other person or agency.

I hereby declare that this dissertation has not been submitted for the candidature for any other degree.

Tika Ram Acharya

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to all persons who supported me in completing this study. My work would never have been completed without their contribution, valuable suggestions and encouragement. First of all, I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my teacher and thesis supervisor Dr. Surendra Mishra, for his valuable and continuous guidance, cardinal cooperation and constructive comments and supervision in carrying out the study and completing the thesis. Similarly, Pro. Dr. Tulsi Ram Pandey Head of the Department, is the valuable source of inspiration who kindly added the best solution for a good conduct of the project research.

I am very much thankful to all the respondents and other people of the Dhubang VDC, Pyuthan who provided their valuable time in sitting for interview with me or in focus group discussion and in informal talking. Especially, I wish to keep on record my heartily appreciation to my family members, without whose help this study would not have become a successful outcome.

I am very glad to my friends Mr. Manoj Bikram Singh, Mr. Sarad Bhandari, Mr. Hum Bahadur Budhathoki Magar, T.N.Awosti, Dhani Ram Neupane and my elder brother Mohan Lal Acharya for their useful suggestions and more then more reliable help to complete this study. Likewise my next thanks go to Mr. Rabindra Roka who helped me in the data collection period.

Finally, it will be incomplete if Creative Computer, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Mr. Prabin Maharjan does not support me to type and printing.

Tika Ram Acharya Date: 2073/12/29

#### ABSTRACT

The Community Forestry program in Nepal officially started in the late 1970s. Since then concerning movement has been evolving to involve local communities in the management and utilization of forest. The policy of the government was originally intended to meet the basic forest products required by the communities through active participation in forest development and management.

It was observed that the trend of forest degradation has decreased since the handing over of national forests to local communities, but a number of unintended social anomalies have also cropped up. Such anomalies essentially constitute of the inequality and unfairness in the local and national level and terms of long-term sustainability of forest resources.

Based on the above facts it can be concluded that the FUG has emerged as a viable institution for community development using local resources. It has been found that the FUG has maximum benefits to the underprivileged group of the community from such community development activities.

## **TABLE OF CONTENT**

Title	Page No.
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION	Ι
APPROVAL SHEET	II
ABSTRACT	III
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	IV
ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS	V
DECELERATION	VI
TABLE OF CONTENT	VII
LIST OF TABLE	Х

## CHAPTER-I

INTRODUCTION	1-11
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	9
1.3 Objectives of the Study	10
1.4 Significance of the study	10
1.5 Organization of the study	11

## **CHAPTER-II**

LITERATURE REVIEW	12-28
2.1 Review of Literature	12
2.2 Review of Previous History	13
2.3 Community forestry at present	19

## CHAPTER –III

	<b>RESEARCH METHODOLOGY</b>	29-31
3.1	Research Design	29
3.2	Rational of the Selection of study Area	29

3.3	Nature and Sources of Data	29
3.4	Universe and sampling	30
3.5	Data Collection Tools and Techniques	30
	3.5.1 Questionnaire survey	30
	3.5.2 Key Informant Interview	30
	3.5.3 Field visit and observation	31
	3.5.4 Focus Group Discussion (FGD)	31
3.6	Data Presentation and Analysis	31
3.7	Limitation of the Study	31

## **CHAPTER - IV**

INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY AREA	32-34
4.1 Introduction of District	32
4.2 Introduction of Dhubang VDC	33
4.3 Introduction of Handikharka Irja CF	33

## **CHAPTER -V**

DATA ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION	35-55
5.1 Forest User Group Members	36
5.1.1 Educational Status of Respondents	37
5.1.2 Economic Activities of Respondents	38
5.1.3 Pattern of Forest Use	39
5.1.4 Time Factor	40
5.1.5 Types of Livestock Farming	40
5.1.6 Types of Crops	41
5.1.7 Types of Fooder	42
5.1.8: Consumption of Additional Sources	43
5.1.9 Bio-diversity of HIFC	43
5.1.10 Plants in Forest	44
5.1.11 Affecting Factors and Constraints in Bio-Diversity	45
5.1.12 Cultural Relation with Forest	45

	5.1.13 Related Problems with HIFC	46
	5.1.14 Environmental Impact on FUG	46
5.2	Socio Culture & Economic Impact of Community Forestry	48
	5.2.1 Economic Impact on FUG	48
	5.2.2 Relation between Farming and Forest	49
	5.2.3 Use of Fodder	50
	5.2.4 Use of sottar (Green Animal Bedding)	51
	5.2.5 Distribution system of the Forest products	52
	5.2.6 Social Impact of Community Forestry	54
5.3	Implementation Of Community Forest Development Program Guideline.	55

### **CHAPTER - VI**

	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	56-62
6.1 Summary		56
6.2 Conclusion		57

REFERENCES

ANNEX I Questionnaire for Household Survey

ANNEX II Name of educative member of HICFUG

ANNEX III Photos

## LIST OF TABLE

36
37
37
38
39
41
41
42
42
42
44
44
45
46
53

#### **ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS**

**CF** : Community Forest **CFDD** : Community Forest Development Division **CFDP** : Comminity Forestry Development Programme **CFUG : Community Forest User Group** DDC : District Development Committee DFO : District Forest Office FA : Forest Act **FPR** : Forest protection Rules FUG : Forest User Group ICIMOD : International Centre for Integrated Mountain Development IUCN : International Union for Conservation of Nature HICF : Handikharka Irja Community Forest HICFUG : Handikharka Irja Community Forest User Group LFR : Leasehold Forest Rules LFP: Livelihood of Forestry Program LRP: Local Resource Person MOFSC : Ministry of Forestry and Soil Conservation **MOPE** : Ministry of Population and Environment MPFS : Master Plan for the Forestry Sector MSFP : Multi Stakeholder Forestry program NA : Nationalization Act NPC : National Planning Commission PER : Panchyat Forest Rules **PFR : Private Forest Rules RAIDP: Rural Access Improve and Decentralization Project** UG: User Group **UNDP** : United Nations Environment Program VDC : Village Development Committee